LSP16/LSP21
LSP24/LSP28
Pontoon Lift

By lakeshore Products, Inc
¥

Instruction Sheet.
Read carefully. Failure to
follow the instructions and
safety rules could result in
severe injury or death!!!



Thank you for purchasing a Lakeshore LiTL, With proper care.
this 11ft will provide you with years of trouble-free use. Please
read 411 instructions before beginning assenbly, and 1f you have any
prablems do not kesitate to call us.

CAUTIONE! !

o not overtighten nuts and bolts on vowr 1ift, This may severaly
damage the structural integrity of wour 1ift., When tightening a
reqular nut against an aluminium tube, tighten unt1) the surface of
the tube dimples sTightly (1/8%) A1 tock nuts should be tightened
until at least one to one gnd & half threads of the bolt are showing
through the nut. If you crush the tube, it can crack and fail under
precsure,

THPORTANT

This 11ft is designed 50 that the wheel ¢an be placed on either side
af the 1111, The 1ift is shipped for whee] setup on the right side,
If vou desire your wheel to be on the 1eft side: reverse the winch
by removing the (4) carriage bolts from the mounting channel,
rotating the body of the winch 180 degrees so that the side farthest
trom the mounting plate now fits toto it, and replacing the mounting
channel. MHake sureé the winch drum stave opposite the slot in the
mounting channel

Assembly Instructions:

1] Fing a tevel area on which Lo work. ldertify all parts usirg
the exploded view and parts 1ist  Open the package of nuts. blots.
an washers and lay then out by size. ldeéntify them usirg the bolts
li5t. Only hand tighten muts unti] instructed otherwise

Fasteners Lisl

Fastener I6PL 21FLS24PL JRPL
478 = 3 hex bolt ) 4 4
A8 1 6 hex bolt ) z 2
1/2 = 3 nex bolt I 1 1
1/2 = 3-1/2 hex bolt 3 3 3
/2 & 3-1/2 carr balt b B 10
iz » B-142 b bolt & B 10
38 lock ruts & & f
1/2 lock nuts 1& 20 28
/8 flat washer 8 H a
172 flat washer 27 a5 43
drd flat washer l i }

(1)



You w11 reguire the followtng tool to assenmble your nes LAKESHDORE Ii'IZIH‘I".'.'l.'.'l'-r
LIFT

2 = 971k wrenches (for 3/8 Dofits)

£ - /4 wenches (for 1/2 balts)

[ - Tape Measure

1 - Hamrer

1 - Tin Snfgs [Tor cutting mela)l banding)

& small amount of grease

) ||| : 1} 5Stand up the (2} Mainframes with
- . the retnforcinog plates on the bottom
s ; tuoe on the cutside of the 117t If the
pldtes are on the inside, the H-Units

s wWill bind an the Mainframes during
3 : i use  Place the Lower Sprezder Tube

' - 2etwean the frames at the bottom of the
E] & Mainframe upright fube and attach

\- with
f4r 3/8 = 3 hex bolts

{41 376 washers
{41 I/B hax nuts
The washers belong under the heazs of The balts on the cutside of the Tift

27 Place the Front Hun't {the one with pul Tey holes 77 fram the top) betwesn
the Mainframes. Use {1y L2 x5 1/2 hex balt

{31 172 flat washsr

i11 178 Tock nut
Flaca pne washer under both the polt and the nut | and one between the tubes.

31 Assemble the remaining H-Suppost units 1n the same manner as step 2.
using the ¥-Unit support as the last support on the Ihft

d) Lay the Cradle Tubes 1 positicn on Top
of the HUn1ts with the Wood Buspers at the =

& .
%

rear of the 11ft Flace a Cradle Pivot .
Spacer throwgh the Top of the Front Hinis ® -~
and piwat the Front H UYL up and place the b o |
drilled tabs on the bottom of the Cradle & 5

' - T

Tube gver the top of the H Unit Teg With . ™. P )
the spacer in place, use -_,"" | \
(1] 142 x 3 1/2 carriape bolt i
(1) 1/2 Flat washer q@-
(1) 142 Tock nut - L T
BE SURE THAT THE WUT [S TOWARD THE h
INSIDE OF THE LIFT with the washer under
it

5) Attach both Burre- Tubes ta 31l of the Support Units in the same manner

(2)



E) Determine onwhich side of the 1171
you went the winch, Lay cut the cable
in & straight Tine. Attach the Upper
Spreader Tube Lo the side opposite the
winch side with :
(1) 172 % 3 hex bolt
{1) 1/2 flat washer
(13 172 Tock nut
through the bottom hole of the plate
énd Mainframe, The bolt heads sheuid
be on the outside of the 1ift. Place (1) 1/7 x 3 1/ hex bolt
through the upper hole of the Spreader Tube with
(1) 1/2 fat washer
under the head Now fnstall the Tooped end of the cable over the bolt and
place (11 3/4 flat washer
(1) 1/2 flat washer
(1) 172 leck nut.
Be sure that this is tight and that the cable will not come Joose.

71 Attach the Wheel Support Tube and the other end of the Upper Spreader

Tube to the Mainframe with (2) 1/2 x 3 1/2 hex bolts
{21172 Nock nuts

The bolt heads should be on the outside of the 1ift

B) Attach the winch to the Mainframe tube using
(2F 3B x & hex bolts
=) /8 flat washers

(2} 378 hex muts

wWith the nuts inside the winch,

NOTE. When mounting the winch be sure that the slotted hole on the
back 15 in the upper hole position and that the drum of the winch is in the
lower end of the winch. THIS IS IMPOSTANT FOR PROPER ALTGNMENT OF THE WINCH
AMD WHEEL MECHANISM. If the slot 1= not up and the drum is not dewn then
remove the carriage bolts fram the backer plate and rotate the body of the
winch 180 degrees and reattach the backer plate REMEMBER. SLOT UP - DRLM
DOwN. Mount the winch so that the hub is toward the outside of the 1§ft

81 You may now tighten all of the bolts that have been installed.

(3)



100 Attach the whesl 1o the wheel extension tube and the extension Tube
o the hut on the winch Take the crossam bearing assembly and attach as
show Be sure that the plastic clamp with the spacer 15 atteched to the
shes] pxtension tube, T the spacer 13 not im the proper place the wheel
w111 rot operate properly  Tighten 217 of these bolts . The wheel #xiensiom
tube should stick out stratight from the winch as you Twre 11, Hake surs
that the wneel extension tube and the whzel support are parallel . Be surs
that the bolts on the clams are s 0O HOT OVERTIGHTER! ! The clams
will crack or bresk 1f too much pressurs {5 apalied to them. (The bearing
gzsamb )y should be moved to the cuter end af the tube for the wheel to line

up properiy

1] Install the 3" Evebolt Puileys to the front of the Froat W Unit, Due
to the varistions ih galvanizing on the eyebolis, L may De necessary to
use a hammer to place the balts fnto the holes, Secwre with (1) 5/8 flat
washer, (1) 172 flat washer, and (1) 1/7 galvanized hex nut . Tighien these
50 that the tube Just dimples. See the exploded view

12} Install the &° Evebolt Pullevs to the backside of the Mainfranes n
the noles that are approximately 12° telow the Upper Spresder Tube Due to
the wariatiens in galvan®2ing on the evebolts, 11 may ba necescary Lo use
o hammor o place the balts into thie holes Securdwith (51 578 Flat washer
(11 1/F f1at washer. and (1) 1/F palvanized hex nut. Tighten these 5o that
tha tube Just dimples. See the expioded view

i)



L e 37 Ethe c&31e arid run Yo the & - T

est Lo whhers the ceble va artached
string the Mataframe pul ley on the same side of the 1111
tring the Ma i framne | :_._ N the ASposTTe de af he 11
i) String under the remaznirg # Unit opul Tey

14} Gresss the 13 & 221 e &nd af the cable Fir 4 Thlt WEIDE 3

tothawinch Wrag the cabiearound thewinch deumelockw) te Trom e put s de

f the 111t ang frmart the 2nd throwan the @11 end of one of the weldad
charmels an the 5ide of the drum, mace a Toop and push The end béck through
:r-\:.-.l-_rr --l-_' ..|

'|".'r|._i-

Aihaer]
o
L

Rr raa cetelr ot The | TR A

e

¢ focabile down Lo draw the loop and ths

£ ma e
Hantel  Thiz will secure the cable to the drum. Ses
Take up the =lack tn the cable by turning the ehee

the cable winds svenly as 1n the figure on the right

ke ta see that the 141 45 working preperd 3 tha o F oy IRE
F 1B F VS 4d
turning -I.:..'_I f ayervERiIng seen to he correct then 5t 15 time o chech

the 11TL ang tightsn any remaining &oiis

(%)



31 Always be sure that all pullevs are turning freely and inspect the cable
to b= sure 1t s not worn or fraved. Replace the cable at once 1f aither
of these conditions are present

C) Be careful when pulling yow boat over the 1ift, [f the proper care
15 maf Caken, wou may demage your boat andior the 1i1ft

01 The “clicker” 1m the winch will not activate until there is weight ar
resistance placed on the 11t

E) In rough westher or high waves_ it is possible for vowr boat to be thrown
fram the 1171, causing damage to the boat, the 1ift, or Baoth. Lakeshore
Products. [nc. cannot be held resposible for damage due to these causes.
Take precautions to prevent such an oCcurrerce.

Fl B sure bocheck your cable, pulleys, and winch before tnstal ling your
147t each year . Pulleys shauld turn freely, and thewinch should turn eas11y

(6)



pRsmjml hE Ajjama ad jrs G s

ol Rt 1Y (2 PR

MNote: Parts for the LSP16, LSP21, LSP24, and LSP28 are very

similar. The number of H Units vanes between lifis, with come-

sponding differences in bolt quantities. However, the lifis are

pssembled i identical fashion.

(7)



Ref

[

Pontoon Lift Parts List

Part Mo

DEM25
2015w 0181/
20163/20388
PULG

PCI1&/PC21/PCI4/PC28

PHL2
WDSXIXI12
PHU3
SPACER2.1
2010 20162f
20164720389
20053

PSTL

PETU

W2

wC2

I16PLC
WINCHEP1
WL5

Wos2

W5A

20111

XCT

XCLP

XCL
RODAGSE
KNOB
25WP

20021

Y556
Y3524
WSC

PLUL3

20039
DEM22

Pam Mame

2 x 5 Plastisol Cap
Left Mainframs

&" Eyebolt Pulley

Cradle Tube
Middle H Unit
Wood Bumper
Rear H Unit

Cradie Pivet Spacer
Right Mainframe

Front H Unit

Lower Spreader Tube
Upper Spreader Tube
Small Winch (#2)
Small Winch Cover

Cable

VWinch Brake Pad
Winch Locking Sprocket
Eronze Thrust Washer
Winch Shaft Adapter
Wheel Support Tube

Crossarm

Qry

| 3]

F I

2
2
1
2
1
&
1

1
1
1
1
|
1
I
l
I
1
1

1

Plastic Crossarm Clamp Ass'y]
Alum. Crossarm Clamp Ass'v]

Plastic Tube Cap

Spinner Knob

25" Pomtoon Wheel
Wheeal Extension Tube

1/2 Jam Mut
W3A Washer

small Winch Sprocket C
3" Eyebolt Pulley

Winch Wedge

2% 2 1/2 Plastisol Cap

* LSPIG/LSP2I/LSP24/LSP28

()

I

i
1
1
1
1
overl
2
1
2



<CHWROROQZZrR-TIoTmQOgAE e

Y310
Y408C
Y410
Y410C
Y412
Y412C
Y414
Y424
Y3ild
Y514
Y514C
Y522
Y452
X452
Y552
¥753
Y652
Y35l
Y450
Y550
Y551
G350

Bolts List

5/16 x 2 1/2 Hex Bolt
3/8 x 2 Carriage Bolt
38 x2 1/2 Hex Bolt
3/8x 2 1/2 Carriage Boli
3/8 x 3 Hex Bolt

3/8 x 3 Camage Bol
38 x3 1/2 Hex Bolt

3/8 x 6 Hex Bok

1/2 x 3 Hex Bok

1/2 %3 1/2 Hex Bolt

1/2 x 3 1/2 Carriage Bolt
1/2 x 5 172 Hex Bolt

3/8 Flat Washer

3/8 Stamless Flat Washer
1/2 Flat Washer

5/8 Flat Washer

3/4 Flat Washer

5/16 Lock Nut

3/8 Hex Nut

1/2 Hex Nut

1/2 Lock Nut

1/2 Galvanized Hex Nut

* Available locally

§ LSP16/LSP21/LSP24/LEP28

(%)

e 0
B 00 O O L e b o= e o L e b

§31/39/39/47

4
1
2

4
4

§ 16/20/20/24
4



ﬁ.‘

-

Lakeshore Product & INC.

Ten/Two Year Limited Warranty

Lakeshore Products, Inc. (Seller) warrants the aluminum
structure on docks and lifts of its manufacture to be free from
defects cansed by faulty material or poor workmanship. Seller
will, at its option, repair or replace any such goods found on
examination by Seller, to be defective under normal use and
service within ten years from date of purchase. Upon discovery
of any such defect, Buyer must notify Seller in writing of defect
and provide proof of purchase. Seller warrants cast aluminum
parts, mechanical components, and hardware for two years.

Seller shall not be held responsible for repairs or modifications

| toits docks or lifts unless authorization has been obtained from

Seller. This warranty does not cover damage caused by mncor-
rect assembly or adjustments, overloading, improper use,
neglected maintenance, alterations, or damage caused by
accident, ice, salt water, or acts of God.

Components obtained from other manufacturers and used in
Seller's products will be covered under the manufacturer's
warranty and shall not be the resposibility of the Seller.

Seller's responsibility under this warranty shall be the repair or

| replacement of defective items. Seller is not iable for incidental
| or consequential damages of any kind.

B33 Clucapo Bd = Qainey, Midigan 49082 « (317) 639-3815 = Fax (517) 6324576

(14)




Lakeshore Pr::dm;gi_.ine.‘%
"Wour Waterfront Specialisis”

855 Chicago Road = Quincy, Michigan 49082
(517) 639-3815 » Fax: (517)639-4576



	LSP16_21_24_28-1 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-2 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-3 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-4 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-5 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-6 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-7 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-8 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-9 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-10 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-11 copy.pdf
	LSP16_21_24_28-12 copy.pdf

